increases, higher professional services costs and increased depreciation expense associated with technology
enhancements.
2017 Compared to 2016
Revenue
Ticketing revenue increased $180.5 million during the year ended December 31, 2017 as compared to the prior year.
Excluding the increase of $4.1 million related to currency impacts, revenue increased $176.4 million, or 15%,
primarily due to increased global primary ticket volume and higher associated ticket fees, driven by concert events,
along with higher North America resale volume driven by concert and theatrical events.
Operating results
Ticketing operating income decreased for the year ended December 31, 2017 primarily due to the $110.0 million legal
accrual discussed above and increased compensation costs associated with higher headcount partially offset by
improved operating results from higher primary and resale ticket sales.

35

Edgar Filing: Live Nation Entertainment, Inc. - Form 10-K

65

Table of Contents

Consolidated Results of Operations
Year Ended December 31,

% Change
2018 vs 2017

%
Change
2017 vs
2016

2018 2017 2016

As Reported Currency
Impacts

Constant
Currency As Reported As Reported As

Reported
Constant
Currency

As
Reported

(as adjusted) (as adjusted)
(in thousands)

Revenue $10,787,800 $(29,779) $10,758,021 $9,687,222 $7,826,336 11% 11% 24%
Operating expenses:
Direct operating
expenses 7,967,932 (19,032 ) 7,948,900 7,181,898 5,639,177 11% 11% 27%

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses

1,997,028 (10,283 ) 1,986,745 1,907,723 1,548,450 5% 4% 23%

Depreciation and
amortization 386,529 (2,147 ) 384,382 372,201 318,584 4% 3% 17%

Loss (gain) on
disposal of
operating assets

10,369 169 10,538 (969 ) 124 * * *

Corporate
expenses 153,406 (33 ) 153,373 134,972 125,061 14% 14% 8%

Operating
income 272,536 $1,547 $274,083 91,397 194,940 * * (53)%

Operating
margin 2.5 % 2.5 % 0.9 % 2.5 %

Interest expense 138,505 106,722 106,506
Loss on
extinguishment
of debt

2,471 1,048 14,049

Interest income (8,961 ) (5,717 ) (2,573 )
Equity in losses
(earnings) of
nonconsolidated
affiliates

(2,747 ) (1,161 ) 17,802

Other expense
(income), net 12,163 (115 ) 10,830

Income (loss)
before income
taxes

131,105 (9,380 ) 48,326

Income tax
expense
(benefit)

40,765 (17,154 ) 28,029

Net income 90,340 7,774 20,297
Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling

30,091 13,789 17,355

Edgar Filing: Live Nation Entertainment, Inc. - Form 10-K

66

interests